
info@HistoricSalem.org 

From: Greg Watts [Greg.Watts@EF.com] 

Sent: Monday, March 31, 201411:11 AM 

To: info@historicsalem.org 

Subject: Historic plaque for 15 Cousins Street 

Dear Historic Salem Inc., 

Regarding: 15 Cousins Street, Salem 

I am contacting you to follow up on a historic-plaque inquiry that I started with you back in October. At that time, I spoke to 
someone at HSI who told me that resources for plaque research and production have been on hold for some time, but that they 
would be available again starting in the new year. Following up on that, on March 10, I sent HSI (to the PO Box 865 address) a 
letter with attached pages of the research I have done on my building. It was 10 pages in total. 

What I have not done yet is send a check for $400. I didn't send the money yet for two reasons: (1) I don't know if your plaque 
program is up and running again; and (2) I was curious to see if there would be any price difference, given that (a) I have done a 
lot of research already (possible price cut?); and (b) we need two plaques, one for each side of the building (possible price 
increase?). 

If you need the $400 to look into my case, please let me know, and I will arrange for payment. I am really passionate about 
getting this plaque done, and done in time for summer. 

Attached is the document I sent by post on March 10, for your reference. I am also attaching some new evidence I found - an 
1872 map showing our building - which is further evidence that our current plaque is incorrect. 

Really looking forward to hearing from you! I'm eager to get this underway. 

Best, 
Greg Watts 
15 Cousins Street 

Greg Watts 
Global Accollnt . EF Corporate L.cinguage Learning Solutions 

EF Education First I One Educ<ition St I Cambridge, f\/i/\ 0214·1 
Tel +1 617-619-1571 I Mobile +1 978-304-6926 
greg.watts@ef.com I Skype greg.watts ef 
http://www.ef.com/loc/ 

showcase your business with the 
EF International Collaboration Excellen<'..e Awards 

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential and 
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, delete this 
e-mail and destroy any copies. Any dissemination or use of this 
information by a person other than the intended recipient is 
unauthorized and may be illegal. 

12/31/2002 



Greg Watts 
15 Cousins Street 
Salem, MA 01970 

March 10, 2014 

Dear Historic Salem Inc., 

I am very interested in having a historical plaque done by your organization, for the condo 
building I live in at 15-23 Cousins Street. The building is well known in Salem as the former 
Polish Falcons Hall. 

From a phone conversation with one of your staff last fall, I know that you have had a backlog of 
requests for plaques; the gentleman I spoke with indicated that I should get back in contact with 
him/Historic Salem Inc. in January 2014, since at that point Historic Salem Inc. was going to 
have resources back on the task of plaque research and production. I have called Historic Salem 
Inc. a number of times since January and have left messages, but until now none of my messages 
has been returned. Therefore, I thought it best to send you my research, in hopes of jumpstarting 
this process. 

In the pages that follow, I present you with the research I have been able to do, which I would 
like incorporated into a new historical plaque done by Historic Salem Inc. The historical 
information I found reveals that our current historical plaque (which was not done by Historic 
Salem Inc.) is incorrect and short on detail. 

The next page is a summary/table of contents of the historical documents on the pages after it. 

Please note that I am not including the $400 payment, because I am not yet sure that you are still 
"in the business" of making these plaques; and also, I am interested to know ifthere could be any 
discount given the amount of research that is already done. 

I can best be contacted by email, at greg.watts@ef.com. The next best contact option is my cell 
phone, 978-304-6926. If you email me, then I can send you the electronic copy of this letter, 
which will have the "live" links to the historical information I include here. 

I greatly appreciate your time and very much look forward to hearing back from you, hopefully 
in order to start the process of creating an official Historic Salem Inc. plaque for this building! 

Sincerely, 

Ge 
Greg Watts 
15 Cousins Street, Salem 
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Summary/Table of Contents of my historical research 

Here below is the summary of my evidence - I have the screenshots and links of the articles 
pasted in this document in the pages that follow. 

fl Current plaque: The current plaque we have (it is incorrect) 

fl Articles 1and2: Show that our building was built in 1867 instead of 1879, and that it 
was first the "India Manufacturing Company" before it was the Nevins Jute Mill. (It was 
actually one of two Nevins Jute Mills in Salem- the other one was on Skerry Street). 

@ Article 2 also seems to show that the building's conversion to a Nevins Jute Mill was in 
1877 instead of 1879. This is because Article 2 was published in January 1879, and 
already notes that the English Street and Skerry Street mills are known as the Nevins Jute 
Mills, and indicates 1877 as the year that Nevins took over the property. 

@ Article 3 is more evidence about the original "India Manufacturing Company" and its 
founding in 1867. 

• Article 4 notes how the India Manufacturing Company was a failed business before 
Nevins took it over - and suggests that that business was a bagging business as well (like 
the future Nevins Jute Mill would be). 

@ Article 5 - similar to Article 2 - suggests that in 1880 it was not "new news" that there 
was a Nevins Jute Mill on English Street - further strengthening the notion that the site 
was a Nevins Jute Mill prior to just 1879. 

• Articles 6, 7 and 8: It seems that the Nevins Jute Mill didn't last that long. It closed in 
1888 (Article 6), removed its machinery in 1890 (Article 7) and was auctioned off in 
1892 (Article 8). 

GI Article 9: Polish Falcons purchase the building in 193 8. 

Article 9a: A newspaper article that, if you can find it (I couldn't) might mention 
something about what the building was used for between 1892 and 1938. 

• Article 10: John F. Kennedy visited the building. 

• Proposed new plaque: This may be too much text - the design and text are mine. 
However, I do note the existence of 'long' historical plaques; there is one on Essex Street 
at the comer of (I think) Orange Street. 
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Current plaque (incorrect and incomplete) 
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Article 1: Building was "India Manufacturing Co.'', built 1867 

From "History of Essex County, Massachusetts" published in 1888, page 156-57 . 

.... -·' ....... "f" 

.hfft·: H.\H<rt!\1 •. -Thl· m11nufm·111re 11f jim· htlJtitinf? 
i; now ('nrricu uu in ~tllNn rit two t'11tnlili•hmc111s. 
The tlflil,illh!·lllill Wli5 t'J!t.ILl)lihlu·d in the full uf 1 !i\)5, 
wlwn thCJ h•tL• 1'"t1\111'i~ 1't'ul,111ly lutilt tl1e jutt•-111 ill 1111 

~kenyt.i:1n•t1L T1<l·oye11no. 111Wratr111~\4'flumlon lfoµli .. h 
11.nd W!!bb t:!tn•l't"1 tho old EnA"lil'h L'tllatl', \\'M hou~ht 
and 11 !WCUDJ lllill built uy a C@lllllll)' IWOWll Ab thu 
ltuliu :\h\n11liwturingCo,. lhnnell 1\t th11 >1ame time. A 
&<'<.'ond <'nmpnny, cnll<'d the Utn~nl Uni:rging Co., w1111 

formoo in JSiO t11 curry on lbti Hkcrry !;trnd n1ill, 
hut, in ll'l71i, 1111 the prn1a•rty (t>ll info the lmnd11 uf 
David Nnvin!I k Co., of lln!!ton, 1md, Kiol'll thu lleath 
nf tho clcll•r Nevins, 11 year ur two llh''O, bus been car• 
rlt!1I cm hy bis Kiili. 

'fhc hrn tnillfli hnvu uow over a. tbou1mn!l jjpindl(!;ll, 
Wilb EL cupncity u( h\'U niJJlioll y1.1W11 uf btag,viuir I\ 

yenr. The total v11lu11 varie>1, but 11ven1gt" tbree 
bundre4l 1md fifty tho11J'1md dnllnN. The nmnunt nf 
jute·lJUltl.\ con!\Um\'d a1munlly is twenty-two thou· 
1!:11114l livf:' h11ndrt1d halt'll, l\t 11 vslu\! of ••lgl1t dollari< 
per h11l11. 'l'he hrn mills employ 11 tot11l of two 
bundrl.'ll a.ml 11isly·eiJ?ht hnndu, of which oou bun• 
drt-41 und ollc Arl~ fe11111ll'6 aml nnc liuudn"ll a.till two 
yontha nod children. 

The julci·bUtfls lml bruui;hl trow llcnttal, from tbe 
J•Ort uf Chitt11girng, it1 larti:t< \'t'l!llel"' that l!ive tlw iu· 
habit.1mt.11 of ~alm11 th<!ir only oc<Woiol\Al Bi~bt (}f l1u~c 
siietl, 11(1t111NMi,;l(cd vcll8cl~, uud. the import dutit'!! 
rnakc Ufl the greater lllltt of the ft"Ceipt~ of lhe 
t511lcm L'\1st-0m·hon~e, the .n.mmmt rccei\•('11\ lrom <>Mh 
\'tNcl l.tdug i11 dte \0ici11ity ctf tvm tl10Ul!;llll\ flollnn. 
Tile l111~gh1g is mo1<tlr r1hip)ll"ll ~1111h ror U.>if' in 1.Mll11g 
wtton, l'i<J1ednlly larg(! nhi11mcmb; gning to Ualv!'l<ton, 
T~x. 
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Article 2: Building built in 1867, Nevins Mill in 1877 

From "Historical Sketch of Salem, 1626-1879 (page 230, page 272 in eBook format) 

https://play.google.com/books/reader?id=gfwn8wvsk90C&printsec=frontcover&output=reader& 
authuser=O&hl=en&pg=GBS.PA236 

.1iam!{ac1m-,, of J1~te.-Tbo mnnnf~et;re of jute h11~ging ·wns com­
menced in 1865 by tbe lnte Fmuci11 Peabody; who built a mill At the 
foot of Sktrry Street. nnd commenced to wea,·e tbe first cloth in the 
tall of tbnt year. In 1867, a ~cond mill wits built 011 Webb Sh~et, 
and• comp:uiy wua formed uttdcr the name of the ludim llauuf'nctur­
ing Compmy. About the )·eur 18i0, llr. PfUbody tNnsferred the 
origiua) mill to 1111. company organized a.B lbc Bengal Bng,ging Compan1. 
In June, 1875. David Nevin& & Co., of 8.>liito11, pu~bn.sed tbe illter­
ett of the Bengnl &gglng Company ; and ln June, 1817, acquired. tbe 
property of tho India l\lcrnufncturing Cotnilnny. The mill1 tl.l'8 now 
known u the Nevins Bogging :Mills. Eu.ch contains about 500 1pi11 .. 
dies, and tbG annlllll production. i• u1>ward1 of 1,000,000 ymrda. The 
bwllneaa ii conducted on printe ea.pita.l. The source of 1up1>lf tor 
raw materinl ii Baog4l. The cloth 1wuiuf':ictured ii med chM!y for 
be.ling cotton. 
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Article 3: Further evidence of India Manufacturing Co., 1867 

From "Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Session of the General Court, 1872, p 35-36. 

http:/ !books. google.com/books?id=RGUbAQAAIAAJ &pg=RA 1-
p A3 S&dq=india+manufacturing+company+salem&hl=en&sa= X&ei=S7ybU d JEMzi4 AO Oh Y 
CIBQ&ved=OCGMQ6AEwCA#v=onepage&q=india%20manufacturing%20company%20salem 
&f=false 

India .M:mnthl'tnring Comtniny, S:t1em. Organization certified .June 
4, 1867. 

86 TAX COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. [Feb. 

India Mnnufttcturing Company; Salem. Chartered 1870, c. 112. 
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Article 4: India Manufacturing Co. was a failed business 

(Sent to me by a librarian at the Nevins library in Methuen; this article places the year of Nevins' 
purchase of the building as 1874 instead of 1877, and calls it the "India Bagging Company" 
instead of the "India Manufacturing Company". The other sources seem more reliable than this 
one, since this one seems like a Nevins historian's broad-brush account). 

-- -----·., -· - - - - I 
terprise. l\IJd contloued so until hiit death. Aboot I 
1&14 he purcba~d the millss or the India .&ggmg 
Oompilny, &t Salem, )Ja01., ani! two yeam lu.~r, th"' 

1 

entire plant of the Beopl 'Bflgging Company. of'! 
Salem, both of which had been unsuceemiful busine.u i 

' "°entures. He eoon made & sllt~~ of both; and eo · 
inerea.ood tbE> production of jute fabrics at these and 
hie other m.UU., tlU1.t. e.t tlle time c>f bb1 deatl1 he was 
the largest manufacturer of this &taple in the United 

Article 5: 1880 document suggesting mill already well-established 

From "Guide to Salem", printed 1880, page 33. 

http://books.google.com/books?id=h-
j4 wycadw4C&pg=P A3 3 &dq=nevins+jute+mill+english+street&hl=en&sa= X&ei= W 4Cb Ub6X 
Oa7b4 AO lpoCoAQ&ved=OCDcQ6AEw AQ#v=onepage&q=nevins%20jute%20mill %20english 
%20street&f=false 

I~ssex., Washington, Front, and Ceutro.l streets, arc the 
locations of the chief rebiil trade ; the Nu.uinkeag Cotton 
l\Iills nre on Harbor and Union streets; the So.Jenn Lead 
Works on Su.uuders street ; the Forest llivcr Lead \Vorks 
on the 1\{arblchead l"Oad; the Myro-Petroleu1n l\If'g Co.'Et 
Works on Ocean Avenue; the Nevins Jute 1\Iills on 
]~nglish and Skerry streets ; tho Eastern Railroad Car 
Works on Bridge street, and smaller manufacturing con­
cerns scattered throughout the city. 
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Article 6: Nevins Mill closed in 1888 

Boston Evening Transcript, Oct 23, 1888 

http://news.google.com/newspapers?nid=2249&dat= 18881023&id=p3M­
AAAAIBAJ&sjid=rVkMAAAAIBAJ&pg=2005.1640538 

The Ene:li.fh-street Jut~ mill iu S1tem is closed. 
and 200 buds are out of work. Another mi.U on 
~kerry street Will probably be closed. on Tb.urs­
dar. throwing out 300 more employee! .. 

Article 7: Nevins Mill machinery removed, 1890 

From "Wade's Fibre & Fabric" No. 261, March 1890, page 462 

http://books.google.com/books?id= X ww AAAAAMAAJ &pg=P A462&dq=nevins+jute+mill+eng 
lish+street&hl=en&sa=X&ei=-32bUb6tK5PI4AOZ 4C 

The :'."'~·\ lrlr. Uagging et.", which tml!i tht" 
j11tc mU1111 on Shrr,r and _Er11;'.i11.i, litn!'eh1 in 
Kaitm, iitld fl~t1ed th~ Caleutt3 wade with 
thl':lr :~1te 11lu1,11- 'he;twcen S!lkm <md •ha~ ptfn· 
dpnl rc.ttt o( lodlA ln Mtud1. 1SS1. an~r A 
11Uencc of 39 yearK. will r'1mo"c Us nu1chln"ry ! 
to (irttnpoint, L. l., wh.:rc it proptu\(I! Ct> r' 

§llUt WO toom" In the mrmulaclure or juh· 
dotb. Th111 action dmH~!I a rnanutact1.1ring ! 

tndui;try whkh h~UI ii,, the s~i;t ~h·en employ· I 
m-=nt to n1ort~ ~h111n o.t>O h~nW. m bv1h miHi. 
1t i• umlt1ruood th.1u the OOfnJMflJ' t.Jkcfi thl• 1 
J.ltp to eff~ct a 11.~vmg 111 frel~k\. Tiu• mlllt. r 
have ~e~ dotM~J fur Mmie htt.lc ti m~ rnu1t. J 
·rti«! bulldirar and re~I ~.,t.ite w1a be 11old.- ! 
Salem A'rpiur. 
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Article 8: Nevins Mill sold at auction, 1892 

Fibre & Fabric, No. 362, Feb. 1892 

t~:i;tile> 'll'nrkt-n: o( f '11\'l:'ll ME' h1 otgani,i;o Ulltl<'I Ont> <'<'nlt:ll tll 
union, a mistake which 1 think they will regret lakr 011. - h,; 
The Se\•in~ jute milr, or Slltm, Ma~~ .. wa~ sold at .,ut liu11 :M 
wt 1u:ek; it i~ ti:;m1ti:<[ ttu.t tlie cum11.:in)' who pu1;;ha>1:tl h W 
~ill buUJ nn ~11 tl11: ('re•ent yJ~nL - Tiu: liil! ~·~~~ing :"k t I~ 

Article 9: Polish Falcons buys the building, 1938 

Polish Falcons bought Cousins Street building in 1938. 

df 

n "Polish Falcons Acquire Building at Corner of Cousins and English Streets To Be Used as 
Headquaiter/' [Salem Evening News]t March 1938, I. With John Frayler files at Salem Maritime NHS. 

Article 9a: Possible leads as to what building was, 1892-1938? 

The above Salem Evening News article (available from John Frayler at SMNHS?) might 
mention what the building was being used for during the period prior to 1938, and thus might fill 
in the blank we have for the period of 1892 (auctioned) to 1938 (purchased by Polish Falcons). 

One of the architects that did the building's conversion to condos in 2004 - Paul Lessard­
thinks that the building was used as a storage building for just-tanned cow hides, for the leather 
tannery that was located on the adjacent lot. (That lot now also has condos on it). 

The architects also suspected that the building may have been a speakeasy during the 
Prohibition, since a now-removed appendage to the building featured a large heavy metal door 
with a viewing slit in it, presumably to screen visitors. 
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Article 10: John F. Kennedy visited the building once 

connections extended out into the wider political world as well. A frequently-told story 

in Polish Salem is of how John F. Kennedy made a campaign stop at the Falcons Hall, 

while the political clubs sometimes travelled outside the city-for example, the WPACC 

18 "Women's Citizens Club Officers are Installed at Falcons Auditorium." Lynn Telegram-News, 
Feb. 8, 1959. 

155 

19 lt was not entirely clear from community members' recollections when Kennedy's visit took 
place. Some people recalled it being during a Senatorial campaign (which \Vould have been 1952 
or 1958), while others thought it was during one of his campaigns for the House of Representatives 
(1946, 1948, or 1950). 

moved to 150 Derby Street, just east of St. Joseph Hall, for a short time. Then, in 1940, 

they bought a former factory building at 15 Cousins Street, a block north of Derby 

Street at the Webb Street end of the neighborhood-seemingly their first permanent 

home {see Figure 74). Because this was the largest of the Polish halls in the Derby Street 

neighborhood, it was the site of choice for many social, political, and other gatherings, 

making it an important community hub. Linda Moustakis recalls, "When I became a 

teenager or 11, 12, the Falcons Hall right down the street would have these huge Polish 

weddings, and then we would wait until the wedding, the eating was over, and ... we would 

dance." An incident frequently referred to with pride by Salem's older Poles is the visit of 

John F. Kennedy to the Falcons Hall. (It is not entirely clear what year this took place.) 

The factory on Cousins Street remained the F~llcons' hall until 2003, when the 

membership decided to sell the property. However, the group still functions. According 
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Proposed new plaque 

Open to your feedback and suggestions! 

1867 to 1875 - India Manufacturing Company 
1875 to 1888 -Nevins Bagging Mill 

1892 to 1938 - warehouse & miscellaneous 

18 7 
1940 to 2004 - Polish Falcons Club 

Integral part of Salem's Derby Street Neighborhood, 
the heart of Salem's Polish community; 

John F. Kennedy once visited here on a 
Congressional campaign. 

Since 2004 - East India Townhomes 
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Massachusetts Cultural Resource Information System 
Scanned Reco Cover Page 

Inventory No: 

Historic Name: 

Common Name: 

Address: 

CityfTown: 

SAL.3347 

India Manufacturing Company Jute Mill 

Fuller, Charles S. and Company Shoe Factory 

1-11 Cousins St 

Salem 

Village/Neighborhood: Derby Street 

Local No: 41-154 

Year Constructed: 

Architect(s): 

Architectural Style(s): 

Use(s): 

Significance: 

Area(s): 

Designation(s): 

No style 

Industrial Complex or District; Leather Factory; Mill 
Unspecified; Shoe Factory 

Architecture; Industry 
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FORM B - BUILDING · 

MASSACEUSET'J:S HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
80 BOYLSTON STREET- .BOSTON, MA 02116 . t 

rhtt/i 1,u';i1 
Show property'.s location in relation 
.to nearest cross streets and/or 
geogr~phical features. Indicate (.',J 
all buildings between inventoried 1' 
property and nearest intersection. 
In.dicate north. 

Debra Hilbert Recorded by 
~------------~----------~ 

Organization Salem Planning Dept. 

Date May, 1986 
~~~~~----------------~------~ 

. ·1..__ ii_! --------

Salem 

1-11 Cousins St. 

Present. industrial 

11 ti 

iginal~------------~~~~~ 

RIPTION": 

186 7 

ce Hurd, History of Essex County 

Style.~--~u_t_i_l_i_t_a_r_i_an __ ..,_----~------~ 

Exterior wall fabric asbestos 
·~--==..:::.==.::=-----~-

Major alterations (with dates) ________ _ 

Approx. acreage ____ i_e_s_s __ th_an ___ o_n_e __ a_c_r_e __ ~ 

Setting __ ~r_e_s_i_d_e_n_t_i_a_l_/_i_n_a __ u_s_t_r_i_a_l __ ~~ 

(Staple additional sheets here) 
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ARQlITECTURAL SIGNIFICA.~CE (Describe important architectural features and 
evalU.ate in terms of other buildings within the community.) 

This structure has little architectural distinction but is designed for functional 
purposes as an inductrail facility. The building is largely composed of a long 
rectangular form varying in height from one to three stories with a slightly pitched 
roof. Window sash are 6/6 and largely occur in pairs (Ill&ly windows have been boarded). 
Asbestos shingles cover the whole structure. Trim is very simple and largely confined 
to the window surrounds. The building bears eone similirity to bther industrial 
structures on Franklin St. in North Salem. 

HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANO: (Explain the role owners played in local or state. 
historv and how the building relates to the development of the community.) . --

1-11 Cousins St. was built in 1867 as a jute mill for the India Manufacturing Co. 
Jute is a soft fiber obtained from the inner bark of the jute plant that was used 
in the 19th century to manufacture bags and cordage. Jute butts were imported from 
Bengal in Ind:La and the bags produced here were then shipped to the South, largely 
for use in baling cotton. 

The first jute mill in Salem was established by Francis Peabody in 1865 on Skerry St. 
Two years later this site, called the Old English Estate (probably a reference to 
Philip English who had extensive land holdings here) was purchased by the India 
Manufacturing (:o. to establish Salem's second mill. The two :es.tablishments employed 
268 people, of which 101 were women and 102 children. .In 1875 David Nevins & Co. 
acquired this site and later sold off some of the surr.ounding land for house lots 
(see 8 and 14 Cousins St.). By 1895 Charles S. Fuller & Co. operated a shoe . 
factory here. Today the building houses Richard's Leather, one of the few remnants 
of this once prominent industry in Salem. In 1888 the City had 54 firms engaged 
in the manufacture of leather, many located along the North River. 

BIBLIOGRA..'Dhl' and/or REFERENCES (name of publication, author, date and publisher) 

Hurd, D. Hamilton, ed. History of Essex County, 1888. 
1869, 1985:...6 Salem Directories -

lCM - 7/82 
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FORM B 

Recorded by Debra Hilbert 

Organization Salem planning Dept 

Date January, 1986 

' ,3359 

. ·I.___~-( _____ J _7RM_g 5_· J 

Town. Salem 

Address 14 Cousins St. 

Historic: Name --------

Use: Present.~R::::e'2s..=i~d.!::e.!;.ln..!::.t.=.i.s.a.i,.l ______ _ 

Original __ "~--~-~'-'--~--~--~ 

DESCRIPTION': 

Source Directories 

Style Oueen Anne Verna~ular 

Exterior wall fabric Clapboards 

Outbuildings~~~~~~~~~~~~ ______________ ,, .. -~-·----
Major alterations (with dates)_~--~-

Moved~--~----------~-Date ______ _ -Approx. acreage less than one acre 

Setting Residential I industri.a.a..i..1 __ _ 

(Staple additional sheets here) 



ARCHITECTURAL· SIGNIFIC.··SCE (Des~n?e ~1!port~t:. architectu.ral features and 
evaluate in te1111S of ot.."1er buildl.Ilgs withi.1 the corarn....."'l.ity.) 

Late Victorian dwellings such as this one can be found throughout Salem although 
they are relatively less common in the Derby St. arei. Cousins St. does, however, 
have a number of Queen Anne vernacular structures, 14 bring the least altered. The 
house is oriented gable end to the street and has a sidehall entry balanced. by a 2-
story bay. This entry bas a bracketed doorhood that extends across into the cornice 
of the 2-story bay. Other features are the cross.:.gable wing and the dentil-like trim 
set in 2's and 3's in the cornice, bays and door hood. 

HISTORICAL SIGNIFICA'PlfCE (Expla:i.ll the role owners played in lo;a.1 or suite; 
hist.cry and hov; the building relates to the de·relopment o... tne co:runun. ... ty ·) 

14 Cousins St. stands on land that was part of the India Manufacturing Co. (see 1-11 
Cousins St.). Founded in 1867, this company imported jute plants from Bengal and 
used their inner linings to manufacture jute baggfng. These bags were then shipped to 
the South for use in storing and transporting cotton. The India Manufacturing Co. 
was later owned by David Nevins. His heirs sold off a large portion of the .land to 
William E. Bates, Benjamin Touret, and.James J. \\lelch in May of 1892. Bates and his 
associates then laid out Cousins St. and sold off lots. The one on which 14 Cousins St. 
stands was purchased by Samuel A. Polter and Edward A. Collins in March of 1893 
and resold to Nathaniel P. Bradstreet in November of 1894. Both these transactions 
mention a building on the property but in the City directories, a dwelling is not listed 
here until 1897, when S. Augustine Cook, an engineer at the Bo.ston and Maine 
carshop, was Bradstreet's tenant. · 

The Nevins land was the last large parcel to be developed in the Derby St. area. 

\ 

BIBLIOGMPHY and/or REFERENCES (nmr.e of publication, author, date and publisher) 

1874, 1897 Salem Atlases 
1897-98 Salem Directory 
Essex County Registry of Deeds Book 1345/leaf. 63-66 
Book 1369/leaf 286. 

-
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.FOF....~ 3 - BUILDING 

r~.SSACEUSETTS EISTORICAL COMMISSION 
so BOYLSTON ·s'I'REET; i:,os:roN, MA 02116 

-~cg MAP 
Sho,.. prot>ertv 1.s location 
.t~ ne~r~si ~ross street.s and/or 
geographical features. Indicate 
all buildings betwee!l inventoried 
property and nearest intersection. 
I:::idicat.e north.. 

N 

1 

WftB 

Lf/ 167 

Salem 

8 Cousi 

residential 

11 " 

1897 

Directories 

Ert.erior wall fabric clapboards 
~~~....__~~~~~~ 

. . Out.buildings ____________ _ 

~,. i:i.ajor alteratiocs (vith dates)~~~~~ 

~NC.LlS(;t- Sil 
A~prox. acreage less than one acre 

Debra Hilbert Setting residential/industr1al_ 

Organization Salerri Planning Dept. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

(Stapl.e additional sheets here) 



) 
) 

AROUTECIURAL SIGNIFICA1'lCE Cnescribe important architectural features and 
evali.late in terms of ot:her buildings within the con:m.m.ity.) -

Since the Derby Street area was fairly well developed by the end of 
the 19th century, vernacular dwellings such as this one are more common 
in other parts of Salem. This house is, however, is typical for Cousins 
Street •. Oriented gable end to the street, the dwel~ing has a sidehall 
entry located within the enclosed part of the porch which extends across 
the front of the building. The porch has one spindle post and an ope~ 
railing. Trim is very simple and consists of features s·uch as corner 
boards, deep roof eaves, and eavi returns. 

HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE (Explain the role O¥mers played in loc;al or sute. 
history and how the building relates to the developm.."'!lt o:: t.lie Cor.D.!!ll t:"/.) 

8 Cousins Street stands on land that was part of the India 
Manufacturing Co. (See 1-11 Cousins Street). Founded in 1867, this 
company imported jute plants from Bengal and used their inner linings to 
manufacture jute bagging. These bags were then shipped to the South for 
use in storing and transporting cotton. The India Manufacturing Co. was 
later owned by David Nevins. His heirs sold off a large portion of the 
lend to William F. Bates, Benjamin Touret, and James J. Welch· in May of 
1892. Bates and his associates must have laid out ~ousins Street, for 
the road was in existence by S~ptember 25, 1893 when they sold what is 
now 8 Cousins Street to Mary A. Flynn. T~is house first appears in.the 
1897-8 Salem Directory with its occupants listed as. Lucy E. Roberts, 
widow, Edward Upton, laborer, and .M.H. Flynn who ran a stable at the 
rear. 

The Nevins land was the last large parcel to be developed in the 
Derby Street area. 

BI~LICGRAPh-Y and/or 'REFERENCES (name of publication, airtho't', date and publisher) 

1874,1897 Salem Atlases 

1897-8 Salem Directory -
I ' 

Essex County Registry of Deeds Book 1345/Leaf 63-66, Book 1393/Leaf 
301. 

__ _.. --
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info@HistoricSalem.org 

From: Greg Watts [Greg.Watts@EF.com] 

Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 1 :33 PM 

To: info@historicsalem.org 

Subject: RE: Historic plaque for 15 Cousins Street 

Hi Richard, 

Thanks again for the (possible) good news last week that you may have someone to work on your backlog of plaque research, 
and that, given the research that I was able to do already for 15 Cousins Street, mine might be taken up first. 

Just wanted to reconfirm that email is the best way to contact me (this email address that I'm writing you on : 
greg.watts@ef.com), shou ld you or the woman looking into the plaque have any questions. 

I continue to look forward in excitement to getting this new corrected and expanded plaque for the building. 

Best, 

Greg. 

Greg Watts 
15 Cousins Street 
978 304 6926 
greg.watts@ef.com (best way to contact me) 

From: Greg Watts 
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2014 11:11 AM 
To: 'info@historicsalem.org' 
Subject: Historic plaque for 15 Cousins Street 

Dear Historic Salem Inc., 

Regarding: 15 Cousins Street, Salem 

I am contacting you to follow up on a historic-plaque inquiry that I started with you back in October. At that time, I spoke to 
someone at HSI who told me that resources for plaque research and production have been on hold for some time, but that they 
would be available again starting in the new year. Following up on that, on March 10, I sent HSI (to the PO Box 865 address) a 
letter with attached pages of the research I have done on my building. It was 10 pages in total. 

What I have not done yet is send a check for $400. I didn't send the money yet for two reasons: (1) I don't know if your plaque 
program is up and running again; and (2) I was curious to see if there would be any price difference, given that (a) I have done a 
lot of research already (possible price cut?); and (b) we need two plaques, one for each side of the building (possible price 
increase?). 

If you need the $400 to look into my case, please let me know, and I will arrange for payment. I am really passionate about 
getting this plaque done, and done in time for summer. 

Attached is the document I sent by post on March 10, for your reference. I am also attaching some new evidence I found - an 
1872 map showing our building - which is further evidence that our current plaque is incorrect. 

12/31/2002 



Really looking forward to hearing from you ! I'm eager to get this underway. 

Best, 
Greg Watts 
15 Cousins Street 

Greg Watts 
Global Account Manager, EF Corporate Language Learning Solutions 

EF Education First I One Education St I Cambridge, MA 02141 
Tel +1 617-619-1571 I Mobile +1 978-304-6926 
greg .watts@ef.com I Skype greg.watts .ef 
http:l/www.ef.com/loc/ 

ice showcase your business with the 
EF International Collaboration Excellence Awards 
www.et.com/ice 

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential and 
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, delete this 
e-mail and destroy any copies. Any dissemination or use of this 
information by a person other than the intended recipient is 
unauthorized and may be illegal. 

12/31/2002 
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From: Greg Watts 
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2014 11:11 AM 
To: 'info@historicsalem.org' 
Subject: Historic plaque for 15 Cousins Street 

Dear Historic Salem Inc., 

Regarding: 15 Cousins Street, Salem 

Page 3of3 

I am contacting you to follow up on a historic-plaque inquiry that I started with you back in October. At that time, I spoke to 
someone at HSI who told me that resources for plaque research and production have been on hold for some time, but that they 
would be available again starting in the new year. Following up on that, on March 10, I sent HSI (to the PO Box 865 address) a 
letter with attached pages of the research I have done on my building. It was 10 pages in total. 

What I have not done yet is send a check for $400. I didn't send the money yet for two reasons: (1) I don't know if your plaque 
program is up and running again; and (2) I was curious to see if there would be any price difference, given that (a) I have done a 
lot of research already (possible price cut?); and (b) we need two plaques, one for each side of the building (possible price 
increase?). 

If you need the $400 to look into my case, please let me know, and I will arrange for payment. I am really passionate about 
getting this plaque done, and done in time for summer. 

Attached is the document I sent by post on March 10, for your reference. I am also attaching some new evidence I found - an 
1872 map showing our building - which is further evidence that our current plaque is incorrect. 

Really looking forward to hearing from you! I'm eager to get this underway. 

Best, 
Greg Watts 
15 Cousins Street 

Greg Watts 
Global Account Manager, EF Corporate Language Learning Solutions 

EF Education First I One Education St I Cambridge, MA 02141 
Tel +1 617-619-1571 I Mobile +1 978-304-6926 
greg.watts@ef.com I Skype greg.watts .ef 
http://www.ef.com/loc/ 

ice showcase your business with the 
EF Internationa l Collaboration Excellence Awards 
www.ef.com/lce 

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential and 
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, delete this 
e-mail and destroy any copies. Any dissemination or use of this 
information by a person other than the intended recipient is 
unauthorized and may be illegal. 

12/31/2002 



It 'f o 1 in lhts book for sa lem ma factory cous ins street closed 

new:-tpapcr reports the oonst.ruct ion 
work on tho now · :\ for B(lll 
Brothers is nearly compll'ted and work 
will h~gin on or about .Tune 1. The 
building is 225 by 40 feet, thrco stories 
hi!f b. with two·story office addition and 
hr1ck hoiler room 10 hv 20 built at a, 
cost of $15 000. It \vill employ 350 
hands when it is running full ca1>aoity. 

• ' T • MASS. W. H. T. Hunter 
hns purchased tho O'Brien Leather 

1· ~· on Fort A ,.c. which hi · concern 
is already oocupying whil the Diiy Sta.to 
Leather Co. hns purchnscd tho R. II. 
Harris business witJi old jute ft > .r on 
f'f ir • r t and will continue t.he 
busin-0ss there. 

NEWARK, N .• J. Th• consolida.­
tion of the two companies E. S. Ward 
& Co .. 418 Frelinghuys~n.A.\.re. nnd Hu~h 
Smith Co. of 210 C('ntra.I AvP. into t.ho 
General Lcathor Co., a SJ ,500,000 
corporation has been nnnounc~d. John 
P . Conroy is presid nt. 

ST. PAUL, MlNN. It is reported 
that t ho now t· t y bcini.! erected by 
tho }'oot Schulz & o. is to co:st $1,000:-
000 and havo a enpn.city of t,000,000 
pnirs of shoes a year. 

BROOKl.1YN, N . Y. 1'he shoe 
n·H1n11 font'11,...;.-. • .., A • ...., n.t D ... n.,,T\.n~ .r ... 

From: Greg Watts 
Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 1:33 PM 
To: 'info@historicsalem.org' 
Subject: RE: Historic plaque for 15 Cousins Street 

Hi Richard, 

·--· .. ·o -o,--- ··--- --- --· ---- · --- -
.Shoo Co. at St.. Louis and L. L. Baird 
for several ymLrs at the Jerso~·ville, lll., 
plant of the >u\me concern as superin­
tondl\nt arc actively interested in tho 
now com}Ja.uy. 

PORTSMOUTH. N. H. The Arnold 
Co. hM'O gono out of business. This 
ti.rm was n. school of inst.ruction for all 
parts of t.he Goodyear Welt System, 
moving here lust winter from Lynn. 
They wero locutcd in the building par­
tilllly occut'i •cl by the Widder Shoe 
Co. 

SOUTH GEORGETO'\\r~. MASS 
The GcOil?O W. Chaplin Co., manu­

facturers of men's and boys' medium 
welt.ti tmd work shoes lms been re­
organized, Mr. Hown.rd Noyes with­
drawing from t.he firm. Henry P. 
Chaplin, who bas b1~n n. member of the 
firm for so mo timo past will continue tho 
husiness an<l he sole manager. 

MAN HESTER, N. H 
Th Geo. P. Crafts Co. are making 

Qxtensive changes in their f to • 
They formerly made 225 dozen McKays 
and 150 dozen Welts, but nro chnngiug 
and equipping to make entirely Good· 
years. 

Page 2 of3 

Thanks again for the (possible) good news last week that you may have someone to work on your backlog of plaque research, 
and that, given the research that I was able to do already for 15 Cousins Street, mine might be taken up first. 

Just wanted to reconfirm that email is the best way to contact me (this email address that I' m writing you on : 
greg.watts@ef.com), should you or the woman looking into the plaque have any questions. 

I continue to look forward in excitement to getting this new corrected and expanded plaque for the building. 

Best, 

Greg. 

Greg Watts 
15 Cousins Street 
978 304 6926 
greg.watts@ef.com (best way to contact me) 

12/3112002 
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info@HistoricSalem.org 

From: Greg Watts [Greg.Watts@EF.com] 

Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 1:45 PM 

To: info@historicsalem.org 

Subject: Additional historical info, 15 Cousins Street 

Hi again Richard, 
I meant to include this in the email I sent a few minutes ago. The one hole I had in the history is the period after the jute mill 
and before the Polish Falcons Hall (1892-1938) . But I have now found some information about that period. 

In an 1897 map, the building shows as part of the "Charles S. Fuller Company Bates Fouret et al" shoe company 

In the July 3, 1916 issue of "American Shoemaking", the building is referred to ("old jute factory") in a way that indicates that 
it was part of the "R.H. Harris business" in 1916, when it changed hands and became part of Bay State Leather Co. 

http://books.google.com/books?id=9-4cAQAAMAAJ&pg=RA9-PA31&1pg=RA9-
PA31&dq=salem+ma+factory+cousins+street+closed&source=bl&ots=2V4 Dv3VRm&sig=tW89ufw6CPeOdSZte7t7a4yYajA&hl=er 
20ma%20factory%20cousins%20street%20closed&f=false 

12/31/2002 



rt t of 1 i this book for salem ma factory cousins street ctosed 

new!;pa.per r~ports the canst.ruction 
work on tho now f · for Bell 
Brothers is nearly complt1te{l and work 
will begjn on or about .Tune l. The 
buildin~ is 225 by 40 feet, throo stories 
hi~h, with two·story office addition n.nd 
hrrnk boilt>r room 16 hy 20 built at u, 
cost of $1510QO. It. will employ ::!50 
hands when it 1s runnmg full capacity. 

8 LE f , 1\llASS. Vv. H. T. Hunter 
has purehnscd the O'Brien Leather 

1 • on Fort A vo. which hi - concern 
is already oocupying whil the Bay Sta.to 
Leather Co. l1as purchased the R. H. 
Harris business witJl old jute f J • on 
C'o J:-. "n Rt · a1~d will continue the 
business there. 

NEW ARK, N. J. The consolidn.­
tion of tl1e two eompo.nies E. S. Ward 
& Co., 418 Frelinghuys~n Ave. and Hugh 
Smith Co. of 210 Central Ave. int-0 t.ho 
General Lcathor Co.t a SI ,500,000 
coq~oration bns been announced. Johll 
F. CoDl'oy is president. 

ST. PAUL, :MINN. It is reported 
that :.the ll()'\V f CiOl"y ~ein~ erected by 
the Foot S(!hUfa & Co. 1s to cost. $1,000,-
000 and havo n ca1>a.city of :J,000,000 
pnirs of shoes a year. 

BROOKLYN, N . Y. The shoe 
n·10 n1 1f'ont11,,..t.-. . . A.'"" n # n ........ ...,,nn~ .l~ 

From: Greg Watts 
Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 1:33 PM 
To: 'info@historicsalem.org' 
Subject: RE: Historic plaque for 15 Cousins Street 

Hi Richard, 

---·-.l'o -o .... -~- ··--- --- --- ---- - ----
9hOO Co. at St .. Louis and L. L. Baird 
for several years at the Jerseyville, Ill .• 
plant of the KIUne concern a,.q superin­
tendent arc actively intercst-ed in the 
now com11any. 

PORTSMOUTII. N. IJ. Tl a.Arnold 
CQ. have gonQ out . of business. This 
firm wns n. school of instruction for all 
pa.rt.s of the Goodyear Welt System, 
moving here last winter from Lynn. 
Thoy wcro Jocn.tcd in the building par­
tirllJy occu1,ied by the Widder Shoe 
Co. 

SOUTH GEORGETOWN, :MASS 
'l'he Ocorgo \\r. Chaplin Co., manu­

facturers of men's and !Joys' meruum 
welt· and work f5boes has been re­
organized, Mr. Howa.rd Noyes ''-ith­
<lrnwing from th~ firm. lienrj' P. 
Chaplin, who lm.s br~n n. member of the 
firm for somo t.imo pnst ·will continue the 
business and be sole manager. 

1\ilAN HESTER, N. H 
Th Geo. P . Crafts Co. are making 

extensiYe changes in their fn. t.o ·• 
They formerly ma.de 225 dozen McKa.ys 
and 150 dozen Welts, but nro cbanging 
nnd equipping to make C·ntirely Good~ 
years. 
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Thanks again for the (possible} good news last week that you may have someone to work on your backlog of plaque research, 
and that, given the research that I was able to do already for 15 Cousins Street, mine might be taken up first . 

Just wanted to reconfirm that email is the best way to contact me (this email address that I' m writing you on: 
greg.watts@ef.com}, should you or the woman looking into the plaque have any questions. 

I continue to look forward in excitement to getting this new corrected and expanded plaque for the building. 

Best, 

Greg. 

Greg Watts 
15 Cousins Street 
978 304 6926 
greg.watts@ef.com (best way to contact me} 

12/31/2002 



From: Greg Watts 
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2014 11:11 AM 
To: 'info@historicsalem.org' 
Subject: Historic plaque for 15 Cousins Street 

Dear Historic Salem Inc., 

Regarding: 15 Cousins Street, Salem 

Page 3 of3 

I am contacting you to follow up on a historic-plaque inquiry that I started with you back in October. At that time, I spoke to 
someone at HSI who told me that resources for plaque research and production have been on hold for some time, but that they 
would be available again starting in the new year. Following up on that, on March 10, I sent HSI (to the PO Box 865 address) a 
letter with attached pages of the research I have done on my building. It was 10 pages in total. 

What I have not done yet is send a check for $400. I didn't send the money yet for two reasons: (1) I don't know if your plaque 
program is up and running again; and (2) I was curious to see if there would be any price difference, given that (a) I have done a 
lot of research already (possible price cut?); and (b) we need two plaques, one for each side of the building (possible price 
increase?). 

If you need the $400 to look into my case, please let me know, and I will arrange for payment. I am really passionate about 
getting this plaque done, and done in time for summer. 

Attached is the document I sent by post on March 10, for your reference. I am also attaching some new evidence I found - an 
1872 map showing our building - which is further evidence that our current plaque is incorrect. 

Really looking forward to hearing from you! I'm eager to get this underway. 

Best, 
Greg Watts 
15 Cousins Street 

Greg Watts 
Global Account Manager, EF Corporate Language Learning Solutions 

EF Education First I One Education St I Cambridge, MA 02141 
Tel +1 617-619-1571 I Mobile +1 978-304-6926 
greg.watts@ef.com I Skype greg.watts.ef 
http://www.ef.com/loc/ 

0 Description: Description: Description: cid:image001 .png@01CEFBCE.B22F6890 

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential and 
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, delete this 
e-mail and destroy any copies. Any dissemination or use of this 
information by a person other than the intended recipient is 
unauthorized and may be illegal. 
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